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The purpose of transportation is to connect people and goods to places. Our system must
support all Oregonians regardless of travel mode or zip code and must include everyone
regardless of age, ability, race, gender, or income. Transportation is the leading source of
greenhouse gas emissions in Oregon, so our investments must include broad access to public
and active transportation as well as electrified modes such as Electric Micromobility and
e-bikes.

E-bikes are a new and rapidly evolving transportation mode quickly proving to be one of the
most equitable, accessible transportation options available to Oregonians. E-bikes have the
potential to expand access to education and jobs for many community members including
youth, low-income families, and people with limited physical ability. E-bikes increase bicycling
frequency, result in greater physical activity, significantly reduce driving, and could greatly
reduce greenhouse emissions if adopted widely.

Currently, safety is a primary barrier for people considering adopting e-bikes and a primary
concern for our group. We believe that serious injuries and deaths in traffic are preventable
through a Safe Systems approach. We believe people using the transportation system will
inevitably make mistakes, and the system should be re-designed to reduce serious
consequences from those mistakes when they do happen.

Legal and regulatory definitions vary widely between cities and between states, and
inconsistencies create confusion and uncertainty among consumers and road users. The
current state of Electric Micromobility in Oregon requires a timely review of current standards
and guidelines for allocating right of way for different road users. To ensure widespread
adoption, e-bike policy and investments must be developed to prioritize safety, equity, and
accessibility driven by best practices and the best available data and science.

For these reasons, we strongly support HB 4067 - Task Force on Electric Micromobility. This
bill will provide the state with the opportunity to provide a measured approach to the
complexities of the many types of Electric Micromobility devices by convening subject matter
experts and introducing legislation in the transportation focused 2025 session.

For these same reasons - safety, equity, and accessibility - as currently written, we oppose HB
4103 - Modifies the definition of electric assisted bicycle for purposes of the Oregon Vehicle
Code. As currently written, HB 4103:



- Constrains rather than expands opportunity for Oregon’s youth, who often lack access
to transportation. While it is possible to get a driver’s permit at age 14, this bill would
restrict some of the most affordable e-bike styles to people aged 16 years and older.
We need to be encouraging and educating the public about Micromobility options from
an early age, rather than criminalizing climate- and health- and safety-conscious
choices by young people. We support removing the age restriction for class 1, but
would like to see the age restrictions removed from class 2, as well.

- Lacks a funding mechanism for essential Electric Micromobility and bicycling
education, leaving Oregon’s families and youth in the dark about the new restrictions
and about how to safely ride and operate e-bikes.

- Empowers cities and local communities to ban the use of certain e-bikes from
accessing multi-use paths and trails, which are often the safest option for vulnerable
riders, including youth, elders, and people with disabilities. This could be confusing for
the public and inequitably administered across jurisdictions.

- Does not adequately address equity for Oregonians who are low-income; living with a
disability; or are Black, Indigenous, or People of Color (BIPOC). For these vulnerable
community members, mobility is often ‘arrested’ due to institutionalized structural
racism and criminalization of poverty in policy, planning, design, infrastructure, and law
enforcement. Laws that are almost challenging to enforce equitably, such as the one
proposed, very often result discriminatory or inequitable enforcement.

- Enforcement based on e-bike class will be highly subjective and confusing for
users. Class 3 e-bikes and out-of-class e-bikes may be enforced by their
speeds, but class 1 and 2 e-bikes are largely similar in operation and safety
outcomes.

- There is an absence of evidence, or inconclusive evidence, that policing policies
such as this one meaningfully improve safety outcomes.

- Does not account for one of the major tenets of the “Safe Systems” approach to traffic
safety (the current standard of practice): that our streets should allow people to make
small errors in judgment without the consequence of death. Pursuing safety goals by
focusing on infrastructure and motor vehicle driver behavior is preferable to regulation
of vulnerable transportation system users such as bicycle riders.

- Misses the mark on providing a clear definition for e-bikes. In particular, there is no
attempt to describe the form factor of the vehicles to be regulated and no requirement
for Class 2 bikes to have pedals. If a form factor were to be included, it should be
careful not to preclude the further development of cargo e-bike models, including
those with up to four wheels and motors in excess of 1000W.

Respectfully Submitted,

E-Bikes for AU Working Group - o collective of industry, government, non-profit, community,
and academic organizations advocating for safe, equitable, accessible e-biking in Oregon



Also supported by these organizations:

B-Line Urban Delivery
Better Eugene-Springfield Transportation (BEST)
BikeLoud PDX
Cascadia Mobility
Common Name

Go By Bike

Gorge Pedal

Lyft Bikes & Scooters
No More Freeways
Oregon Trails Coalition
The Street Trust
V-Volt E-mobility

And these 287 individuals (as of 3pm 2/15/2024)

NAME ZIP CODE
Ackley, Blaine 97124
Anne Philipsborn,

Rick Ray and 97060
Appelbaum, Sam 97214
Arfah, Amina 97233
Arias, Julio 97202
Asher, Brian 97002
Ast, Eric 97215
Axhelm, Steve 97202
Bachhuber, Stephen 97202
Basey, Melissa 97205
Baunsgard, Neil 97703
Bennett, Cameron 97239
Benson, Tim 37406
Bernal, Stephen 97211
Bernstein, Julie 97211
Blackwell, Peyton 97206
Blashchishen, Jack 97405
Blizzard, Meeky 97007
Boatright, Daniel 97223

Bortman, Victoria 97218



Bowser, Dillon
Brazil, Kristin
Brown, Melissa
Brown, Russell
Brusewitz, Jen
Buchanan, Paul
Buck, Catherine
Burch, David
Burns, David
Burrell, Kevin
Byrd, Stephanie
Byrd, Stephanie
C taylor, Gregory
Calder, Charlene
Calder, Ken

CAMACHO,
ESTEBAN

Capone, Cassie
Carlson, Kenneth
Carlson, Madi
Casados, Cas
Chapman, Mark
Christoph, Kyle
Clark, James
Cline, Matthew
Coldiron, Harley
Compton, Clayton
Cota, Nicolas
Cowen, Anna
Craig, Joe
Crawford, William
Crays, Gary

Crum, Carol

Cunningham, Molly

Dartnell, Camilla

97301
97209
97203
97202
97213
97203
97212
97302
97266
97220
97219
97219
97034
97703
97062

97405
97211
97306
97206
97402
97206
97206
97266
80205
97703
98004
97217
97045
97381
97202
97007
97301
97215
97211



Davidson, Dean
Davila, Maria

De Anda-Hall, Alan
Dean, Michael
DeDionisio, Dave
DeMelo, Daniel
Diaz, Sam

Dick, Dallas
dolack, george
Edwards, Rebecca
Elliot, Beth
Ender, Timur
Ensisgn, Dianne
Evans, Heidi
Farrell, Mike
Fellman, Perry
Ferreira, Miguel
Fitzwater, Scott
Frazier, Eva
French, Patty
Funderburk, Lyle
Gaffney, Racheal
Galanakis, Robert
Galyean, David
Gambrell, Jim
Gard, Jeff
Gaskin, Natasha
Gilbert, Victoria
Gipe, Daniel
Goldfinger, Roger
Goud, Blake
Grand, Jeremy
Granum, Pat
Gray, Kelly
GREEN, DAVID

97211
97229
97202
97459
97223
97232
97204
97212
97206
97202
97219
97233
97219
97219
97216
97035
97212
97212
97217
97216
97266
97220
97215
98579
97201
97062
97213
97214
97219
97211
97217
97219
97062
97206
97233



Green, Kate
Green, Michael
Greenberg, Jake
Greene, Kaitlin
Grigsby, Esa
Grochowski, Artur
Haaning, Jami

Haas, Susan

Hamelman, Jennifer

Hamilton, Willow
Hanchrow, Marsha
Hanson, Steve

Hanson, Steve

Hardacker, Jennifer

Hardie, Pauline
Hart, David
Heath, Susan
Hector, Allison
Heidtmann, Eve
Heinicke, Sarah |
Hemphill, Rob
Henson, Aaron
Hess, Juanita
Hickson, Tracy
Hill, Doug
Hinckley, Thor
Hixon, Maia
Hobbs, Jared

Hoffman-Andrews,
Jacob

Holmes, Tom
Holmqvist, Ally
Hongo, Alexander
Hosaka, Mia

Howell, Amanda

97213
97217
97211
97703
97202
97205
97214
97218
97078
97477
97214
97211
97211
97116
97703
97034
97322
97217
97225
97231
97232
97703
97215
97477
97062
97215
97213
97212

97218
97214
97203
97405
97214
97301



Huber, Lindsay
Hull, Loy
Huntington, Gregory
lannarone, Sarah
J sawka, Mark
Jaspers, Gwen
Johnson, David
Johnson, Kyle
Joos, Sandra
Kauzer, Case
Kelso, Jim
Kennedy, John
Kenshin, Jenna
Kerman, Scott
Kern, Jeremy
Khawaja, Sami
Kiick, Harry
Koenig, John
Kokopeli, Peter
Kralovec, Charles
Kuelgen, Greg
Kushner, Ed
Landis, Heather
Latierra, Carolyn
Leonard, Alan
Leslie-Hurd, Joseph
Leverette, Adrienne
Lewis, Bryan
Lilley, B

LOCKE, MARY
Lupro, Michael
M'Path, Bik
MacArthur, John
Mahler, Marcus

Mandel, Eric

97203
97213
97217
97206
97035
97402
97217
97062
97239
97213
97215
97214
97232
97229
97206
97035
98683
97405
97215
97013
97219
97239
97202
97212
97218
97217
97215
97206
97330
97232
97212
97239
97215
98685
97214



Maren, Lani
Martchenke, Julie
Martin, Kendrick
Matyas, Shari
May, Kellie
Mazze, Sarah
McCaulou, Scott
McClintock, Sean
McClure, Scott
Meilinger, Chris
Memmott, Erik
Menefee, Betsy
Milligan, Linda
Mitchell, Dorothy
mitchell, Samantha
Mix, Don

Morris, Avery
Morrissey, Matt
Mullin, Dean
Murray, Steve
Myte, Penny
Nafziger, Marjorie
Neilson, Jesse
Nesser, Beth
Nguyen, Khuong
Nishikawa, Phil
Nutley, Tim
O'Brien, Mike
Oglesbee, Victoria
Okumu, Gordon
Oleari, Leilani
Ost, John

Oyler, Chad
Panagos, Linda

Parker, Bruce

97370
97225
97218
97202
97211
97402
97214
97206
97205
97212
97005
97211
97321
97210
97124
97222
97206
97212
97215
97217
97217
97202
97217
97214
97229
97215
97215
97217
97202
98391
97227
98664
97070
97222
97013



Parker, Kathleen
Peterson, Crystal
Petett, Zacharia
Piercy, Steve
Pilver, Dan
Pitney, Nancy
Platt, Emily
Plesnarski, Andrea
Plunkett, James
Pollach, Karen
Poodry, Frances
Potter, Catherine

Pronk, Annette

Quattlebaum, James

Rall, Chris

Rand, Rachel
Ranson, Kyle
Ratay, Sarah
Ray, Derek
Reesman, John
Rhodes, Shane
Robboy, Gerson
Roberts, Chan
Romero, Miriam
Rosen, Benjamin
Ross, Phillip
Roth, Claire
Roth, Dave
Rubin, Naomi
Rudwick, Allan
Ruiz, Levi
Sands, Diane
Sandys, Anna
Schlossberg, Marc

Schlosser, Will

97202
97202
97202
97405
97703
97221
97202
97405
97219
97214
97007
97212
97218
97703
97215
97221
97214
97638
97210
97202
97405
97214
97202
98661
97206
97218
97402
97223
97214
97212
97206
97233
97218
97405
97223



Schuelke, Lindsay
Schur, Maria
Seemann, Rob
Seidman, Colt
Sharp, Michele
Shelby, BC
Shofner, Terri
Shusterman, Alan
Simer, Jeremy
Simpson, Aidan
Smith, Jason
Snyder, Emile
Soto, Steven
Stasiuk, Emett
Statz, Joel

Staub, Lon
Stevens, Frank
Stewart, Mary
Stites, Bill
Strawn, Jacob
Streight, Chris
Strothers, Lindsay
Struble, Laura
Swick, Roger
Swick, Roger
Tetzloff, Sandra
Thomas, Briggy
Thomas, Ray
Tiburcio, Patty
Tombel, Susan
Toops, Emily
Toth, Connor
Townsend, Charles
Troutt, Julia

Tschuy, Eric

97219
97206
97224
97204
97212
97209
97062
97212
97217
97210
97223
97540
97140
97030
97214
97212
97060
97206
97214
97203
97219
97224
97214
97222
97222
97212
97212
97204
97070
97215
77006
97214
97212
97202
97216



Van Brocklin, Andy
von der Heydt, Lisa
Vyas, Sb

Warner, Josh
Wecker, Ryan
Welton, David

Wesolowski,
Timothy

Westarp, Lisa
Wetzel, Lowell
Wetzel, Sheryl
Whalen, Cian
Wihtol, Gabriel
wilder, Vickie
Wilhelm, Eric
Wilson, Chris
Witt, Joseph
Wolf, Aaron
Wolf, David
Wood, Daniel
Wood, Jon
Wood, Nick
Worthington, Wade
Yerby, Jackie

Young, Blue

97330
97403
97239
97202
97030
97701

97209
97212
97302
97302
97403
97206
97201
97219
97202
97206
97045
97213
97222
97205
97214
97212
97211
97201



